
           
              ITEM_______ 

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
REPORT FOR THE VILLAGE COUNCIL WORKSHOP 

FEBRUARY 12, 2008 AGENDA 
 

SUBJECT:                                              TYPE:                                      SUBMITTED BY: 

Grant Amendment: Compressed 
Natural Gas (CNG) Fueling Station 
Upgrade 

 
 
 
 

Resolution 
Ordinance       
Motion 
Discussion Only 

Robin A. Weaver 
Interim Director of Public Works 

 
SYNOPSIS 
A resolution has been prepared to authorize the execution of an amendment to a grant agreement between 
the Village and the City of Chicago. This amendment, in the amount of $213,466, will support the 
installation of an additional compressor motor within the Village’s existing CNG fueling station. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT 
The Village’s Mission Statement includes Partnering With Others which means Working With State, 
Regional and County Governments on Projects and Issues Related to Downers Grove. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
The grant amendment will support 100% of the out-of-pocket project costs. The Village will contribute in-
kind assistance valued at $21,347 of staff time for coordination, oversight and operation of the station. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Approval on the February 19, 2008 consent agenda. 
 
BACKGROUND 
The Village Council approved Resolution 2004-45 on August 3, 2004, which authorized the execution of a 
grant agreement with the City of Chicago’s Department of Environment for the Regional Alternative Fuel 
Infrastructure Grant Program. This grant agreement included funding in the amount of $108,191 for the 
construction of an E85 fueling station at the Village’s public works facility. Downers Grove’s E85 station 
was completed in October 2004.  
 
The City of Chicago approached the Village again to inquire if it was interested in developing the 
alternative fueling programs further by taking advantage of this new funding opportunity. 
 
The addition of a second compressor motor inside the Village’s existing CNG fueling station would 
provide an important level of redundancy in the system. Presently the Village owns 10 dedicated CNG 
vehicles that use this station with future plans to add more. In addition, other agencies such as the Forest 
Preserve District of DuPage County use this station under existing intergovernmental agreements to fuel 
their CNG vehicles. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
Resolution 
Grant Amendment 



RESOLUTION NO.          

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT ONE TO THE
INTERGOVERNMENTAL GRANT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE 

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE AND THE CITY OF CHICAGO, 
BY AND THROUGH ITS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County, Illinois,

as follows:

1. That the form and substance of a certain Amendment (“Amendment One”), between the

Village of Downers Grove (the “Village”) and the City of Chicago (“City”), by and through its Department

of Environment (“Department”) in an intergovernmental agreement (“Downers Grove IGA”) for the

installation of an additional compressor unit for the Village’s alternative fueling station, as set forth in the form

of Amendment One submitted to this meeting with the recommendation of the Village Manager, is hereby

approved.

2. That the Village Manager  and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and directed

for and on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver Amendment One,  substantially in the form

approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the Manager shall

deem necessary.

3. That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and

directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations and

commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of Amendment One.

4. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are

hereby repealed.

5. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as provided

by law.

                                                             
Mayor

Passed:
Attest:                                                    
                Village Clerk

1\wp8\res.08\Alt-Fuel-IGA-add



Amendment One to the Intergovernmental Grant Agreement 
by and between 

Village of Downers Grove 
and 

The City of Chicago, by and through 
its Department of Environment 

This Amendment One to the Intergovernmental Grant Agreement (this "Amendment 
One"), is made and entered into as of 2007 by and between the City of Chicago, a 
municipal corporation and home rule unit of local government under Article VII, Section 6(a) of 
the 1970 Constitution of the State of Illinois (the "City"), by and through its Department of 
Environment (the "Department"), and the Village of Downers Grove, an Illinois municipal 
corporation (the "Sub-Grantee1' and collectively with the City, the "Parties", and from time to 
time, the City and the Sub-Grantee are referred to individually as a "Party"). 

RECITALS: 

A. The City and Sub-Grantee entered into an intergovernmental agreement on August 
3 1,2004 ("Downers Grove IGA" ) by which Sub-Grantee became a third party beneficiary to an 
agreement effective as of October 24,2003 with Gas Technology Institute and the City ("GTI 
Agreement") which provided for the installation of alternative fueling stations within the Greater 
Chicago Metropolitan Area. 

B. Pursuant to the Downers Grove IGA and the GTI Agreement, Gas Technology 
Institute, a not for profit corporation,("GTI") installed an ethanol fueling station at 5 101 Walnut 
Avenue, in Downers Grove, Illinois (the "Property"), utilizing a portion of Congestion Mitigation 
and Air Quality federal funds (the "CMAQ Funds") that were awarded to the City. 

C. Sub-Grantee desires to amend the Downers Grove IGA in order to provide for the 
I 

installation a facility upgrade as fiuther described in Exhibit B-1 attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by reference on the Property (the "Revised Work") . 

D. The City desires to fund a portion of the Revised Work., utilizing reallocated 
CMAQ funds. 

F. The City Council of the City authorized the execution of this Amendment by an 
ordinance passed on November 22,2006, and published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City 
Council of such date at pages 89.892. through 89,90= . 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the covenants and mutual agreements 
set forth herein, the Parties hereto agree to amend the Downers Grove IGA as follows: 



AGREEMENT: 

ARTICLE ONE: INCORPORATION OF RECITALS 

The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and made a part hereof. 

ARTICLE TWO: THE REVISED SCOPE OF WORK AND BUDGET 

2.1 The Revised Work to be performed by GTI in connection with the Sub-Grantee is 
amended to include the Work as stated in Exhibit B-1 . 

2.2 The revised budget attached hereto as Exhibit C-1 and incorporated herein by 
reference sets forth the additional amount of CMAQ Funds authorized for the Revised Work (the 
"CMAQ Contribution", the GTI contribution partially matching the CMAQ Funds (the "GTI 
Match"), if any, and the contribution, if any, by the Sub-Grantee (the "Sub-Grantee 
Contribution"). 

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK AND THE SIGNATURE 
PAGE FOLLOWS] 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment One to 
Intergovernmental Grant Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the date first above 
written. 

CITY OF CHICAGO, by and through its VILLAGE OF DOWNER'S GROVE 
Department of Environment 

By: By: 
Name: Name: 
Title: Commissioner Title: 



EXHIBIT B-1 

Village of Downer's Grove 

CNG Upgrade 

G1'1 will provide a natural gas fueling station that will include one ( I )  compressor unit 
capable of delivering 5,000 pounds per square inch gauge (psig) natural gas that 
requires a suction pressure of 5 psig. The unit operates on one ( I )  40 horsepower 
electric motor. The fueling capacity of the new corrlpressor will be designed to 
provide 50 scfm at 20-psig inlet pressure and 4,500 psig outlet pressure. This 
equates to approximately 480 equivalent gallons over 20 hours of operation per day. 
The improvements will be located within the Village of Downers Grove at 5105 
Walnut Avenue, or at such other location, as agreed by the parties. 



EXHIBIT C-1 

Village of Downer's Grove 

CNG Upgrade 

Cost: 'The total maxim~~m cost per station is as follows: Work to be performed by 
G.T.I.: 

Fueling Equipment $1 39,569 

Engineering $37,219 

Project Management $1 5,332 

TOTAL: $192,119 

Village of owners Grove (In-Kind) $21,347 

TOTAL: $2 1 3,466 

Funding: The sources of funding are estimated to be as follows: 

C.M.A.Q. (80%) $1 70,773 

G.T.I. Funding(cash) ( I  0%) $21,347 

Village of Downers Grove (in-kind) (10%) $21,347 

TOTAL: $21 3,466 



Amendment Four 

This Amendment Four ("Amendment") is effective as of December 3 1,2006, by and between the 
C . m  OF CHICAGO, a municipal corporation and home rule unit of local government under Article W, 
Section 6(a) of the 1970 Constitution of the State of Illinois ("City"), at Chicago, Illinois, and GAS 
TECHNOLOGY INSTITUTE ("Contractor"), an Illinois not-for-profit corporation. 

Whereas, the City and Contractor entered into an Agreement dated October 24,2003 
("Agreement") pursuant to which Contractor would design and install ethanol and compressed natural 
gas fueling stations within the City and throughout the Chicago metropolitan area; 

Whereas, Article 3 of the Agreement allows for a time extension beyond the original July 1, 
2004 completion date, provided that all Work under the Agreement is completed by October 3 1,2004; 

Whereas, Amendment One to the Agreement extended the time for completion to October 3 1, 
2004; 

Whereas, Amendment Two to the Agreement extended the time for completion to December 31, 
2005; 

Whereas, Amendment Three to the Agreement extended the time for completion to December 
3 1,2006; 

Whereas, due to circumstances beyond the parties control, Contractor cannot complete the Work 
by December 3 1,2006; 

Whereas, Northbrook, Park Ridge and Winnetka decided not to pursue the installation of the 
fueling stations and did not sign the Agreement; 

Whereas, on November 1,2006, the City passed im ordinance to extend the time for completion 
of the Agreement to December 3 1,2008; to delete all references in the Agreement, including the 
Exhibits, to Northbrook, Park Ridge and Winnetka; to add the Forest Preserve District of DuPage County 
to the Agreement, including the Exhibits; to reallocate the remaining CMAQ funding to new projects for 
the City, the Village of Downers Grove, the Forest Preserve District of DuPage County, and the 
University of Illinois at Chicago; and to increase the funding; 

Whereas, the City and Contractor desire to enter into this Amendment to do the foregoing; and 

Whereas, Article 9 of the Agreement states that to be valid, changes to the Agreement must be in 
writing and signed by each party to the Agreement; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants herein, the parties 
agree as follows: 

1. The Agreement is extended to December 3 1,2008. 

2. All references in the Agreement, including the Exhibits, to Northbrook, Park Ridge and 
Winnetka are deleted. 



. . 

3. The Forest Reserve District of W a g e  County is added to the Agreement. 

4. Article 4, Maximum Compensation and Payment is amended as follows: 

"The source of b d s  for payments to Contractor under this Agreement is f h d  number 
844-72-R300. Contractor's compensation under this Agreement will not exceed $1,946,022 without an 
amendment to this Agreement." 

5. Exhibit 4, Scope of Services and schedules of Work and Project Terms and Conditions, of the 
Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the attached Exhibit 4, Scope of Services 
and Schedules of Work and Project Terms and Conditions, of the Agreement. 

6. Add the following provision to the Agreement: 

INDEMMFICATION OF CONTRACTOR BY THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES 

The Third Party Beneficiaries agree to and hereby indemnify, defend and hold 
Contractor and its Subcontractor and their partners, directors, Management Committee Members, 
officers, employees, agents and contractors (the "Indemnified Parties") harmless from and 
against any and all costs losses, expenses, fines, attorneys' fees, settlements, judgments, claims 
of any kind, including but not limited to liability for injury to persons or damage to property, that 
is incurred by the Indemnified Parties in relation to this Agreement and that arose out of the 

- negligence or intentional wrongdoing of the Third Party Beneficiaries or their officers, 
employees, agents or contractors. - - 

7. Exhibit 5, Compensation, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the attached Exhibit 5, 
Compensation. 

8. The attached Exhibit 12, Illinois Department of Transportation Grant Agreement ("Grant 
.AgreementH) and First, Second and Third Amendments for the Congestion Mitigation and Air 
Quality Funded Grant with the City of Chicago, is incorporated into the Agreement by this 
reference as if filly set forth in the Agreement. Notwithstanding any-hng in the Agreement to 
the contrary, Contractor is subject to and must conform with all of the terms and conditions of 
the Grant Agreement as required by the Grant Agreement. In the event of any conflict or 
inconsistency between the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement and the terms and 
conditions set forth in the Grant Agreement, the terms and conditions in the Grant Agreement 
take precedence over the terms and conditions in the Agreement, except to the extent that the 
Agreement contains terms and conditions mofe favorable to the City, State of Illinois or federal 
government or onerous to Contractor. Contractor must not by action or omission cause the City 
to be in breach of the Grant Agreement. 

The terms of the Agreement remain in fill force and effect except as modified in this 
Amendment. 

[Signature Page and Exhibit follows] 



CITY OF CHICAGO 

By: 

D a k  
Sadhn Johnston 
Commisdaner 
Department of Environment 

By: 

Date: 
Howard Henneman 
CommMoner 

- Ikipartment of Fleet Management 

VXLLAGE OF DO-' GROVE 

By: 

Its: 

name of party on behalf of whom 

(Signature of Notary Public) 



EXHIBIT 4 

Scope of Sentices and Schedules of Work 
And Project T e r n  and Conditions 

INDEMNIFICATION OF GTI BY THIRD PARTY BENEFICARIES 

The Third Party Beneficiaries agree to and hereby indemnify, defend and hold 
GTI and its subcontractor and their partners, directors, Management Committee Members, 
officers, employees, agents and contractors (the "Indemnified Parties") harmless from and 
against any and all costs losses, expenses, fines, attorneys 'fees, settlements, judgments, 
claims of any kind, including but not limited to liability for injury to persons or damage to 
property, that is incurred by the Indemnified Parties in relation to this Agreement and that 
arose out of the negligence or intentional wrongdoing of the Third Party Beneficiaries or 
their ofJicers, employees, agents or contractors. 



City of Chicago 
65& and State Street 

Scope of Work 
The scope of work will include the following specific tasks: 

Project Management 
GTI will provide monthly status reports and any required reporting to the City of Chicago 
per the CMAQ grant requirements. 

Procurement, Testing, and Delivery 
GTI will provide the following equipment, referred to in this Agreement as "Fueling Station 
Equipment". GTI will supervise the manufacturing and testing of the fueling station 
equipment to ensure trouble-free performance. A comprehensive shop-testing program will 
be performed and witnessed on each unit, prior to delivery to the field. GTI will use 
manufacturers and packagers with a proven record in the industry. 

Fueling Station Equipment, Location and Installation 
Equipment 
The attached table; Equipment Specifications, describes the fueling equipment being 
provided by GTI and its performance specifications. GTI will provide a natural gas fueling 
station that will include one (1) compressor unit capable of delivering 4,500 pounds per 
square inch gauge (psig) natural gas that require; a suction pressure of 5 to 20 psig. The 
unit operates with one (1) Tecodrive natural gas engine. The fueling capacity of the station 
will be designed to provide 32 standard cubic feet per minute (scfm) at 5 psig inlet pressure 
and up to 50 scfm at 20 psig inlet pressure, this relates to approximately 500 equivalent 
gallons over 20 hours of operation per day. 

The facility will be equipped with a three-bank cascade storage system with the capacity to 
store approximately 15,000 scf of CNG. One (1) CNG dispenser, complete with one fill 
hose and NGV-1 ftll nozzle, and will be available to fast fill vehicles with a 3,600 psig 
operating pressure. A gas dryer will also be included to insure high quality gas is delivered 
to storage and vehicles. All compressors and controls will be self-contained in a secure 
weatherproof enclosure, with access panels and a man-door. This equipment will be 
designed in accordance with the latest edition of NFPA 52 Standard for Compressed Natural 
Gas Vehicular Fuel Systems. 

Location 
The fuel station will be installed at the City of Chicago, 65" and South State Street, 
Chicago, IL. 

Installation 
GTI will provide material and labor for the installation of the CNG station as detailed 
below: 



EXHIBIT 4 

User Training - GTI will assist in developing a host facility personnel training program on 
the use of the NGV facility, including safety education. This training is intended for the 
vehicle operators and users of the fueling station. GTI will provide up to three (3) on-site 
group-training sessions to users at mutually agreed upon times. These sessions will address 
the safety characteristics of NGV's, the safety characteristics of the fuel, the proper fueling 
procedure, and the station's emergency shutdown system. In addition, GTI will provide 
assistance, in the form of a training outline and safety documentation, for the owner's used 
with future user training needs. 

Coordination of Service, Maintenance, and Emergency Backup Supply 
Gv will establish qualified local service providers for 24-hour response for maintenance 
and repair work activities. A list of "key contact" personnel and service provider's names 
and numbers will be supplied to the owner upon start-up. Service providers listed will have 
received technical training prior to start-up. A monthly routine inspection program along 
with 24-hour call-out service is recommended. The station design will incorporate 
provisions for the connection and operation of emergency backup equipment, available 
locally. 



EXHIBIT 4 

City of Chicago 
3 8 ~  and Iron St. 

Scope of Work 

The scope of work will include the following specific tasks: 

Project Management 

GTI will provide monthly status reports and any required reporting to the City of Chicago 
per the CMAQ grant requirements. 

Procurement, Testing, and Delivery 

GTI will provide the following equipment, referred to in this Agreement as "Fueling Station 
Equipment". GTI will supervise the manufacturing and testing of the fueling station 
equipment to ensure trouble-free performance. A comprehensive shop-testing program will 
be performed and witnessed on each unit, prior to delivery to the field. GTI will use 
manufacturers and packagers with a proven record in the industry. 

Fueling Station Equipment, Location and Installation 

Eauiument 
The attached table;, Equipment Specifications, describes the fueling equipment being 
provided by GTI and its performance specifications. GTI will provide a natural gas fueling 
station that will include one (1) compressor unit capable of delivering 4,500 pounds per 
square inch gauge (psig) natural gas that requires a suction pressure of 5 to 20 psig. The 
unit operates with one (1) Cummins natural gas engine. The fueling capacity of the station 
will be designed to provide 50 standard cubic feet per minute (scfm) at 6 psig inlet pressure 
and up to 75 scfm at 13 psig inlet pressure, this relates to approximately 725 equivalent 
gallons over 20 hours of operation per day. 

The facility will be equipped with a three-bank cascade storage system with the capacity to 
store approximately 30,000 scf of CNG. One (1) CNG dispenser, complete with two fill 
hoses and NGV-1 fill nozzles, and will be available to fast fill vehicles with a 3,000 or 3,600 
psig operating pressure. A gas dryer will also be included to insure high quality gas is 
delivered to storage and vehicles. All compressors and controls will be self-contained in a 
secure weatherproof enclosure, with access panels and a man-door. This equipment will be 
designed in accordance with the latest edition of NFPA 52 Standard for Compressed Natural 
Gas Vehicular Fuel Systems. 



EXHIBIT 4 . . 

Operator Training - GTI will provide training to the operators on the theory of operation 
and the proper care and maintenance of the facility. This training will be conducted on-site 

. at a mutually agreed upon time and date. Training will consist of one (1) hour to review the 
equipment owner's manuals followed by up to (3) three hours of orientation at the station 
equipment. This training is intended for the on-site personnel responsible for daily checks 
on the station and those needing to be familiar with the start/stop and reset procedures. 

User Training - GTI will assist in developing a host facility personnel training program on 
the use of the NGV facility, including safety education. This training is intended for the 
vehicle operators and users of the fueling station. GTI will provide up to three (3) on-site 
group-training sessions to users at mutually agreed upon times. These sessions will address 
the safety characteristics of NGV's, the safety characteristics of the fuel, the proper fueling 
procedure, and the station's emergency shutdown system. In addition, GTI will provide 
assistance, in the form of a training outline and safety documentation, for the owner's used 
with future user training needs. 

Coordination of Service, Maintenance, and Emergency Backup Supply 

GlT will establish qualified local service providers for 24-hour response for maintenance 
and repair work activities. A list of "key contact" personnel and service provider's names 
and numbers will be supplied to the owner upon start-up. Service providers listed will have 
received technical training prior to start-up. A monthly routine inspection program along 
with 24-hour call-out service is recommended. The station design will incorporate 
provisions for the connection and operation of emergency backup equipment, available 
locally. 



EXHIBIT 4 

City of Chicago 

Ferdinand and Tripp 

Scope of Work 
The Scope of Work will include the following specific tasks: 

Project Management 
GTI will provide monthly status reports and any required reporting to the City of Chicago 
per the CMAQ grant requirements. 

Procurement, Testing, and' Delivery 
GTI will provide the following equipment, referred to in this Agreement as "Fueling 
Station Equipment". GTI will use manufacturers and packagers with a proven record in 
the industry. 

Fueling Station Equipment, Location and Installation 
Eauiument 
The attached table Equipment Specifications, describes the fueling equipment being 
provided by GTI and its performance specifications. GTI will provide an E85 fueling 
station that will include one (1) 1,000-gallon above ground ethanol storage tank. The 
facility will include a single hose, E85 compatible dispenser capable of delivering 
approximately 18 gallons per minute of ~than61.- 

All components and controls will be self-contained and include an integral 7-gallon spill 
containment filling box, standard atmospheric and emergency venting, mechanical liquid 
level gauge, cyliniirical vessel and anti-siphon valve. 

Location 
The fuel station will be installed at Ferdinand and Tripp Streets, Chicago, Illinois. 

Installation 
GTI will provide material and labor for the installation of the E85 Ethanol station as 
detailed below: 
1. Obtain State permit from OSFM and mange for representative of OSFM for a final 

site inspection, for the tank system installation. 
2. Excavate, form and pour a concrete pad 10' x 10' x 10" to support the E85 Ethanol 

station and dispenser. 
3. Install up to 4 crash protection bollards in a concrete pad. 
4. Removal of clean dirt spoils from the site 
5. Furnish the tank delivery, offloading and setting in place, with a crane 
6. Test tank integrity prior to installation 
7. Furnish and install emergency shut off switch on gas shack 
8. Furnish and install above ground product piping (black steel) to the dispenser 

(installed at the end of the skid) 



Coordination of Service and Maintenance 
GTI will provide a list of "key contact" personnel and service provider's names and 

. numbers. 

Equipment Specifications 



Mechanical liquid level gauge 
Cylindrical vessel 
Anti-siphon valve 
Above ground galvanized steel vent pipe, 12' above tank 

9. Furnish and Install one (side mount) GasboyB E-85, or approved equal, compatible 
single hose dispensing pump with 10: 1 pulsar, E-85 hose and whip 

10. Electrical above ground, up to 20 feet from the tank to the near wall of the gas house. 

City of Chicago will Provide; 
The City of Chicago will provide the following materials, utilities andlor services that are 
necessary to the installation of the facility, prior to the start of the facility construction by 
GTI: 
1. 120 Volt AC, 1 Phase, 20 Amp circuits from the existing service to a fused 

. disconnect switch within 20 feet of the Ethanol Pad 
2. All required permits to construct, install and operate the fueling station at the site. 

GTI will provide the necessary drawings and equipment specifications for the 
permitting process. 

3. Access to the site for installation of the E85 equipment and dispenser. 
4. A suitable level concrete pad surface to set the equipment, approximately 10' x 10' of 

clear space. 
5. Fuel Management system, such as their existing TRGK Engineering, Inc. Sentry V, if 

- desired. . 
6. Outside light - - 
7. Inside electrical to nearest point of wall to the tank 
8. Hookup to existing RonanB Series X76ETM-4X tank gauging system, if desired. 
9. Provide a clean, open and secure space to store equipment, supplies and vehicle 

parking 24-7, if necessary. 

Start-up and Training 
Start-up will consist of a post installation performance test in ensure the equipment meets 
the design specifications listed in the attached table, Equipment Specifications. 
Operator Training - GTI will provide training to the operators on the proper care and 
maintenance of the facility. The training will be conducted on-site at a mutually agreed 
upon time and date. Training will consist of one (1) hour to review the owner's manuals 
and is intended for on-site personnel responsible for daily checks on the refueling 
equipment and those needing to be familiar with the start/stop and reset procedures. 

User Training - GTI will assist in developing a host facility personnel-training program 
on the use of the E85 Ethanol facility, including safety education. This training is 
intended for the vehicle operators and users of the fueling station. GTI will provide one 
(1) on-site group-training session to users at a mutually agreed upon time. This session 
will address the safety characteristics of E85, the proper fueling procedure, and the 
station's emergency shutdown system. In addition, GTI will provide assistance, in the 
form of a training outline and safety documentation, for the owner's use with ikture 
training needs. 



City of Chicago 
103~ and S toney Island 

Scope of Work 
The Scope of Work will include the following specific tasks: 

Project Management 
GTI will provide monthly status reports and any required reporting to the City of Chicago 
per the CMAQ grant requirements. 

Procurement, Testing, and Delivery 
GTI will provide the following equipment, referred to in this Agreement as "Fueling 
Station Equipment". GTI will use manufacturers and packagers with a proven record in 
the industry. 

Fueling Station Equipment, Location and Installation 
Equipment 
The attached table, Equipment Specifications, describes the fueling equipment being 
provided by GTI and its performance specifications. GTI will provide an E85 fueling 
station that will include one (1) 1,000-gallon ethanol tank. The facility will include a 
single hose, E85 compatible dispenser capable of delivering approximately 18 gallons per 
.minute of Ethanol. 

AU components and controls will be self-cont&ed Ad include an integral 7-gallon spill 
containment ff ing box, standard atmospheric and emergency venting, mechanical liquid 
level gauge, cylindrical vessel and anti-siphon valve. 

Location 
The fuel station will be installed at 10101 S. Stoney Island Ave, Chicago, IL 60617. 

Installation 
GTI will provide material and labor for the installation of the E85 Ethanol station as 
detailed below: 

1. Obtain State permit from OSFM and arrange for representative of OSFM for a final 
site inspection, for the tank system installation. 

2. Install up to six (6) crash protection bollards curbside, by anchoring method. 
3. Removal of clean dirt spoils from the site 
4. Furnish the tank delivery, offloading and setting in place, with a crane 
5. Test tank integrity prior to installation 
6. Furnish and install emergency shut off switch. 
7. Furnish and install above ground product piping (black steel) to the dispenser 

(installed at the end of the tank) 
8. Furnish and install one UL Listed Fireguard@ double wall AST for E-85 with: 

Integral 7-gallon spill containment filling box 
Standard atmospheric and emergency venting 



form of a training outline and safety documentation, for the owner's use with fu& 
training needs. 

, Coordination of Service and Maintenance 
GTI will provide a list of "key contact" personnel and service provider's names and 
numbers. 

Equipment Specifications 



EXHIBIT 4 

UIC will Provide: 

UIC will provide the following materials, utilities and/or services that are necessary to the 
installation of the facility, prior to the start of the facility construction by GTI. 
1. One (1) 460 Volt AC, 3 Phase, 100 Amp circuit and breaker at the fence adjacent to 

the current compressor's 460 Volt, AC, 3 Phase, 100 Amp service. 
2. All required permits to construct, install and operate the fueling station addition at the 

site. GTI will supply the necessary drawings and equipment specifications for the 
permitting process, if required. 

3. Access to the site for installation of the compressor unit, gas piping, electrical 
improvements, and dispenser as described herein. 

4. Space to install the additional CNG storage vessels at the site. 
5. UIC will ensure that adequate gas pressure, at least 5 psi, is available the compressor 

site to operate the second compressor unit. 
6. Provide and install guardrail for protection around the front of the station. 

Start-up and Training 

Start-up will consist of a post installation performance test to ensure the equipment meets 
the design specifications listed in the attached table, Equipment Specifications. Data of 
baseline operating parameters and equipment performance will be collected and 
documentation provided. Log sheets for use ingontinued collection of useful comparison 
data will be provided at start-up. 

Operator Training - GTI will provide training to the operators on the theory of operation 
and the proper care and maintenance of the facility. This training will be conducted on- 

' 

site at a mutually agreed upon time and date. Training will consist of one (1) hour to 
review the equipment owner's manuals followed by three (3) hours of orientation at the 
station equipment. This training is intended for the on-site personnel responsible for daily 
checks on the station and those needing to be familiar with the start/stop and reset 
procedures. 

User Training - GTI will assist in developing a host facility personnel-training program 
on the use of the NGV facility, including safety education. This training is intended for 
the vehicle operators and users of the fueling station. GTI will provide three (3) on-site 
group-training sessions to users at mutually agreed upon times. These sessions will 

. address the safety characteristics of NGV's, the safety characteristics of the fuel, the 
proper fueling procedure, and the station's emergency shutdown system. In addition, GTI 
will provide assistance, in the form of a training outline and safety documentation, for the 
owner's use with future user training needs. 

Coordination of Service, Maintenance, and Emergency Backup Supply 

GTI will establish qualified local service providers for 24-hour response fdr maintenance 
and repair work activities. A list of "key contact" personnel and service provider's names 



EXHIBIT 4 

University of Illinois Chicago 
CNG Dispenser 

. Scope of Work 
The Scope of work will include the flowing specific tasks: 

Project Management 
GTI will provide monthly status reports and any required reporting to the City of Chicago 
per the CMAQ grant requirements. 

Procurement, Testing and Delivery 
GTI will provide the following equipment, referred to in this Agreement as ''Fueling 
Station Dispenser". GTI will supervise the manufacturing and testing of the dispenser to 
ensure trouble-free performance. GTI will use manufacturers and packagers with a 
proven record in the industry. 

Equipment 
The attached table, Equipment Specifications, describes the dispensing equipment being 
provided by GTI and it's performance specifications, replacing an existing CNG 
dispenser on site. GTI will provide a new style ANGUGTI Series CNG dispenser, which 
has internal elecponicsequencing and electronic temperature compensation. This 

~ s e i - i s p r o v i d e d  in a high hose cabinet. Each hose is capable of independently 
--=--=---- - providing gas to a vehicle. The nozzles on the hoses are NGVl Type 2 one for 3,600 

psig and one for 3,000 psig. Both hoses have a breakaway connection, to allow the hose 
to disconnect if there is a drive-away. The existing CNG dispenser at UIC, 1300 S. 
Morgan Street, Chicago, IL will be removed and replaced with the new ANGI Series 
Model II CNG dispenser. 

Installation 
GTI will provide the material and labor to remove the existing CNG dispenser and install 
the new ANGI Model II dispenser as detailed below: 

1. All natural gas and electrical connections using existing conduits, piping and 
wiring, necessary for the installation of the CNG dispenser, except as noted under 
the U C  responsibilities. 

2. Delivery, offloading and set-up of the equipment. 

U C  will provide: 

1. Provide access to useable 120 Volt AC, Single Phase, 20 Amp circuits should the 
current circuits not be adequate 

2. All required site information needed to obtain permits to construct, install and 
operate the CNG dispenser at this site. 

3. Provide materials and labor required to network proposed dispenser with the third 
party data collection, bill, and access system. Provide the necessary electrical 
power supplies to the dispenser. 

4. Access to the site for installation of the dispenser described herein 
5. Space to install the CNG dispenser. 



EXHIBIT 4 

Equipment Specification 



EXHIBIT 4 

Standard atmospheric and emergency venting 
Mechanical liquid level gauge 
Cylindrical vessel 
Anti-siphon valve 
Above ground galvanized steel vent pipe, 12' above grade 

9. Furnish and Install one GasboyB, or approved equal, E-85 compatible single hose 
dispensing pump with 10: 1 pulsar, E-85 hose, whip, breakaway and nickel nozzle. 

10. Above ground piping to dispenser including anti-siphon valve 
1 1. All electrical connections at the fueling island 

City of Aurora will Provide; 
The City of Aurora will provide the following materials, utilities and/or services that are 
necessary to the installation of the facility, prior to the start of the facility construction by 
GTI: 

1. One (1) 120 Volt AC, 1 Phase, 20 Amp circuit from the existing service to a 
fused disconnect switch to the Ethanol Pad 

2. All required local and county permits to construct, install and operate the fueling 
station at the site. GTI will provide the necessary drawings and equipment 
specifications for the permitting process. 

3. Access to the site for installation of the E85 equipment and dispenser 
4. Fuel Management system, (PetroVend Link) connections 

- 5. Hookup to existing PetroVend fuel management system. 
6. A "Spill Prevention, Control and Countermeasure Plan" required by 4OCFR112 

for sites where more than 1320 gallons of oil are stored aboveground. 

Start-up and Training 
Start-up will consist of a post installation performance test to ensure the equipment meets 
the design specifications listed in the attached table, Equipment Specifications. 
Operator Training - GTI will provide training to the operators on the proper care and 
maintenance of the facility. The training will be conducted on-site at a mutually agreed 
upon time and date. Training will consist of one (1) hour to review the owner's manuals 
and is intended for on-site personnel responsible for daily checks on the refueling 
equipment and those needing to be familiar with the startlstop and reset procedures. 

User Training - GTI will assist in developing a host facility personnel-training program 
on the use of the E85 Ethawl facility, including safety education. This training is 
intended for the vehicle operators and users of the fueling station. GTI will provide one 
(1) on-site grouptraining session to users at a mutually agreed upon time. This session 
will address the safety characteristics of E85, the proper fueling procedure, and the 
station's emergency shutdown system. In addition, GTI will provide assistance, in the 
form of a training outline and safety documentation, for the owner's use with future 
training needs. 



Village of Downers Grove 
E-85 

, Scope of Work 
The Scope of Work will include the following specific tasks: 

Project Management 
GTI will provide monthly status reports and any required reporting to the City of Chicago 
per the CMAQ grant requirements. 

Procurement, Testing, and Delivery 
GTI will provide the following equipment, referred to in this Agreement as "Fueling 
Station Equipment". GTI will use manufacturers and packagers with a proven record in 
the industry. 

Fueling Station Equipment, Location and Installation 
Equipment 
The attached table, Equipment Specifications, describes the fueling equipment being 
provided by GTI and its performance specifications. GTI will provide an E85 fueling 
station that will include one (1) 6,000-gallon UST for ethanol. The facility will include a 
double hose, E85 compatible dispenser capable of delivering approximately 18 gallons 
per minute of Ethanol. 

. - 
Location 
The fuel station will be installed at Village of Downers Grove, 5 101 Walnut Avenue, 
Downers Grove, I .  605 15. 

Installation 
GTI will provide material and labor for the installation of the E85 Ethanol station as 
detailed below: 

1. Obtain State permit from the OSFM and arrange for representative of OSFM to be on 
site for the tank installation 

2. Excavate up to 1: 1 sloped tank pit. 
3. Removal of clean dirt spoils from site up to 20 truckloads 
4. Furnish and install two concrete dead men for anchoring the tank 
5. Furnish and install one Glassteel II8 double wall UST compatible with E-85. 
6. Install the following E-85 compatible tank accessories 

One 5 gallon, EBW spill container 
One OPW 6 1SOC Auto Limiter co-axial overfill prevention valve, cap and 
adapter 
F.E. Petro or Red Jacket % hp. Sub pump 
Two 18" manholes 
One36"mauhole 
All necessary risers and manholes 

7. Test tank integrity above ground prior to installation 



User Training - GTI will assist in developing a host facility personnel-training program 
on the use of the E85 Ethanol facility, including safety education. This training is 
intended for the vehicle operators and users of the fueling station. GTI will provide one 
(1) on-site group-training session to users at a mutually agreed upon time. This session 
will address the safety characteristics of E85, the proper fueling procedure, and the 
station's emergency shutdown system. In addition, GTI will provide assistance, in the 
form of a training outline and safety documentation, for the owner's use with future 
training needs. 

- Coordination of Service and Maintenance 
GTI will provide a list of "key contact" personnel and service provider's names and 
numbers. 



Village of Downers Grove 
CNG Upgrade - 

Scope of Work 
The scope of work will include the fbllowing specific tasks: 

Project Management 

GTI will provide monthly status reports and any required reporting to the City of Chicago 
per the CMAQ grant requirements. 

Procurement, Testing ancl Delivery 

GTI will provide the following equipment, referred to in this Agreement as "Fueling 
Station Equipment". GTI will supervise the manufacturing and testing of the fueling 
station equipment to ensure trouble-free performance. GTI will use manufacturers and 
packagers with a proven record in the industry. 

Fueling Station Equipment, Location and Installation 

. Equipment 
The attached table, Equipment Specifications, describes the fueling equipment being 
provided by GTI and its performance specific&ons, adding to the existing CNG station 
on site. GTI will provide natural gas fueling station equipment that will include one (1) 
compressor unit capable of delivering 5,000 pounds per square inch gauge (psig) natural 
gas that requires a suction pressure of 5 psig. The unit operates on one (1) 40 horsepower 
electric motor. The fueling capacity of the new compressor will be designed to provide 
50 scfm at 20 psig inlet pressure and 4,500 psig outlet pressure. This equates to 
approximately 480 equivalent gallons over 20 hours of operation per day. 

Location 
The fuel station will be installed at the Village of Downers Grove, 5 101 Walnut Avenue, 
Downers Grove, IL 605 15. 

Installation 
GTI will provide material and labor for the installation of the additional CNG station 
equipment as detailed below: 

1. All natural gas and electric piping, fittings and other components necessary for 
the installation of the additional CNG station equipment in the existing CNG 
enclosure. 

2. Install supplied compressor, electric drive, controls and devices at the existing 
Downers Grove site and in the existing CNG compressor enclosure. 



EXHIBIT 4 

Equipment Specifications 

buction Pressure p psig 
I I 1 ;bischar~e Pressure jh500 P S ~ E  

umber of Compressors .................................. .......... PY ...................................................................................... !F .................................................................. " ............... 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  endiddual Capacity . . . . . .  ...@ scftn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  - . 

k o h l  Station Ca~acitv b2 scfm 

I Blectric Motor 
160 Volt, 3 Phase 
(on-Lube 
JS Motor or equivalent 
5HP 

a 

a', Existing 

. . .  i .....-.-.......v.............................................-.-........ 8 
ther -nu& @ Included 



EXHIBIT 4 

Installation 

GTI will provide material and labor for the installation of the CNG station as detailed 
below; 

A. Excavate, frame and pour one (1) 28 foot by 24 foot reinforced concrete pad 12 
inches thick with #5 rebar, 12" on center each way, to anchor compressor and 
storage skid assembly. Provide and install up to eight (8) 6", Schedule 40 steel, 
cement filled, bollards for protection around concrete pad. All spoilage shall be 
hauled away and disposed of properly as directed by DFS representative. 

B. Excavate, install DFS provided island frame and dispenser pit frames, and pour 
one (1) 4 foot by 20 foot concrete island 12" thick to anchor the dispensers and 
card reader pedestals. Provide four (4) 6" Schedule 40, steel pipe, cement filled 
bollards, for protection 

C. Supervise delivery, offloading and set-up of the fueling station equipment. 
Provide labor and supervision to unload, uncrate, set one (1) compressor, one (1) 
dispenser and one (1) storage cascade assembly in place, and anchor the skids 
(DFS to supply all lifting equipment, blocking, spreader bars, cables and straps 
required for off-loading). DFS to supply anchor bolts as described (size, type and 
count) per specifications. 

D. Provide material and labor to install inlet gas piping (from the outlet of the 
proposed NICOR meter set, located at the new compressor pad, as designed) to 
the inlet of the compressor. Inlet piping will consist of 2 inch diameter grade B 
bare steel pipe with welded joints andX-ttings. Materials will include: The flange 
by flange flex connectors for final tie in to the compressor, and the 2 inch inlet 
check valve. All other inlet gas piping, fittings, valves, anchors and supports will 
be the responsibility of DFS. Inlet natural gas line is to be pressure tested, by 
DFS, to accommodate the supplied inlet pressures. 

E. Provide the materials and labor to install four (4) '/z inch diameter high pressure 
stainless steel tubing lines from the CNG storage vessels to the dispenser pit. 
Lines will be routed through one (1) 6 inch PVC sleeve under the driveway area. 
DFS to supply all necessary fittings, tools, anchors and supports including the 
stainless steel tubing and the quarter turn ball valves. 

F. Provide materials (including rigid stainless steel tubing, fittings, tools, anchors 
and supports) and labor to install three (3) '/z inch diameter high pressure rigid 
stainless steel tubing lines from the compressor enclosure to the storage cascade 
assembly on the equipment pad. All necessary fittings and lines can be surface 
mounted along the entire route, no excavation required. Anchor and support as 
required and protect surface mounted lines as required. 

G. Uncrate, anchor and install one (1) dual hose dispenser. DFS to install three (3) 
quarter turn shut-off valves on supply lines at connection points in the dispenser 
pit and connect fill hoses and break-a-ways to the dispenser. 

H. Make all necessary field piping and tubing connections between inlet gas piping 
and the compressor skid as well as dispenser, storage vessels and leak test all field 
piping and tubing with natural gas or inert gas at operating pressures or test 
pressures as indicated. 



Forest Preserve District of DuPage County will provide the following materials, utilities 
andfor services that are necessary to the installation of the facility, prior to the start of the 
facility construction by GTI: 

. . A. Provide all engineering, drawings and site work 

B. Contact and arrange through NICOR Gas to acquire natural gas service and meter 
to supply adequate gas volume and pressure to the compressor pad, as designed, 
to supply the compressor station. 

C. All site work required to prepare for the concrete pad installation 

D. All natural gas and electric piping, fittings 'and other components necessary for 
the installation of the CNG equipment, except as noted under GTI responsibilities. 

E. All required site information needed to obtain permits to construct, install and 
operate the Fueling Station at this site. 

F. All required permits. 
G. Provide materials and labor required to network proposed dispenser and card 

reader with third party data collection, billing, and access. Provide the necessary 
electrical power supplies for the compressor, dispenser and card reader. 

H. Access to the site for installation of the compressor unit, gas piping, electrical 
improvements, and dispenser herein. 

I. Space to install station equipment. 

- - 
Start UP and training 
Start-up will consist of a post installation perfodance test to ensure the equipment meets 
the design specifications listed in Exhibit B, Equipment Specifications. Data of baseline 
operating parameters and equipment performance will be collected and documentation 
provided. Log sheets for use in continued collection of useful comparison data will be 
provided at start-up. 

Operator Training 
GTI will provide training to the operators on the theory of operation and the proper care 
and maintenance of the facility. This training will consist of one (1) hour to review the 
equipment owner's manuals followed by up to (3) three hours of orientation at the station 
equipment. This training is intended for the on-site personnel responsible for daily 
checks on the station and those needing to be familiar with the startfstop and reset 
procedures. 

User Training 
A. GTI will assist in developing a host facility personnel training program on the use 

of the NGV facility, including safety education. This training 



EXHIBIT 5 

Compensation 






































































	1_Council Memo - IGA Amendment for CNG Station.doc
	           
	              Item_______ 
	Village of Downers Grove 
	Report for the Village Council Workshop 
	February 12, 2008 Agenda 
	Resolution 




	2_Alt-Fuel-IGA-Add-Res.pdf
	3_Attachment 2- CNG Grant Amendment.pdf

